

Case No. 11-23-00232-CV

COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EASTLAND, TEXAS

TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY,

Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

vs.

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,

Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

Oral Argument Requested

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

KELLEY BREGENZER*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
kelley.bregenzер@thefire.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

JT MORRIS**
Tx Bar No. 2409444
GABRIEL WALTERS***
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org
gabe.walters@thefire.org

***Counsel of Record*

****Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

Attorneys for Cross-Appellant-Appellee Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Tarleton Did Not Reasonably Rely on Published Appellate Opinions or Attorney General Decisions.	4
II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying FIRE’s Attorney’s Fees Without Finding That Tarleton’s Reliance Was Reasonable.	11
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adkisson v. Paxton</i> , 459 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015).....	2
<i>B.W.B. v. Eanes Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 03-16-00710-CV, 2018 WL 454783 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018) 5, 6, 7	5, 6, 7
<i>IDEA Public Schools v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 13-18-00422-CV, 2020 WL 103853 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2020).....	7
<i>In re Dawson</i> , 550 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Univ. of Tex. at Austin v. Gatehouse Media Tex. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 656 S.W.3d 791, 806 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2022, pet. pending).... <i>passim</i>	
 Statutes	
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.114.....	1
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.301	11
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.301(a).....	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.302	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.323(a).....	4, 6, 7, 12

Other Authorities

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. ORD-206 (1978) 9

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. ORD-332 (1982) 9

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. ORD-634 (1995) 9
